

DATE FILED: June 19, 2018 2:45 PM
FILING ID: 37424DD6A4A70
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA2133

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal; Arapahoe District Court;
Honorable Ben L. Leutwyler, III;
and Case Number 2016CR267

Plaintiff-Appellee
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant
CHARLES JAMES LINNEBUR

Douglas K. Wilson,
Colorado State Public Defender
MEREDITH K. ROSE
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80203

Phone: (303) 764-1400
Fax: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Atty. Reg. #45304

Case Number: 2016CA2133

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Mr. Linnebur’s Constitutional Rights To A Jury Trial And To Due Process Require That The Prosecution Prove Prior DUI Offenses To A Jury Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	1
II. The Prosecution Produced Insufficient Evidence Identifying Mr. Linnebur As The Person Previously Convicted Of Three Drinking-And-Driving-Related Offenses.....	4
A. Standard of Review.	4
B. Analysis.....	5
III. Evidence Of Mr. Linnebur’s Statement To Law Enforcement Was Inadmissible And Unfairly Prejudiced His Defense.	7
IV. Persistent Prosecutorial Misconduct Violated Mr. Linnebur’s Constitutional Right To A Trial By An Impartial Jury.	8
A. Prosecutor’s analogies during voir dire.....	8
B. Burden shifting.	9
C. Improper vouching.	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF CASES

De Gesualdo v. People, 364 P.2d 374 (Colo. 1961) 5

McCoy v. People, Case No. 15SC1095 (Colo. Dec. 3, 2015) 4

People v. Czemerynski, 786 P.2d 1100 (Colo. 1990)..... 9

People v. Emeson, 500 P.2d 368 (Colo. 1972)..... 6

People v. Gee, 371 P.3d 714 (Colo. App. 2015) 7

People v. Johnson, 2017 COA 11 4

People v. Lacallo, 338 P.3d 442 (Colo. App. 2014)..... 4

People v. Leske, 957 P.2d 1030 (Colo. 1998) 2,3

People v. Mascarenas, 666 P.2d 101 (Colo. 1983)..... 5

People v. McCoy, 2015 COA 76M..... 4

People v. Poindexter, 338 P.3d 352 (Colo. App. 2013)..... 5

People v. Santana, 255 P.3d 1126 (Colo. 2011) 9

People v. Schreiber, 226 P.3d 1221 (Colo. App. 2009)..... 2-4

U.S. v. Rodriguez-Gonzales, 358 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2004) 3,4

Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010) 11

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes

Section 18-1.3-801 6

Section 18-1.3-802..... 6

Section 18-1.3-803..... 6

Section 18-3-405.3(2) 2

Section 42-4-1301(1)(a), (1)(b), and (2)(a) 1
